



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 3622/2024**
SATISH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Rana, Advocate.

versus

KRISHNA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **16.10.2024**

CM APPL. 60766/2024(exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM(M) 3622/2024 & CM APPL. 60767/2024(stay)

1. Petitioner is defending a suit for injunction filed by his own sisters.
2. When the case was at the stage of defendant's evidence, defendant wanted to summon concerned Bank Official in order to show the statement of account of their father. He wanted such record to be produced before the learned Trial Court in order to show that the property in question was though purchased in the name of their mother, the sale consideration had moved from the account of their father.
3. Such request has been declined by the learned Trial Court.
4. Issue notice through all permissible modes as also through counsel, returnable on 27.02.2025.
5. Learned Trial Court may proceed further with the matter but shall not dispose it of finally.

CM(M) 3622/2024

1



6. Learned counsel for petitioner also undertakes to place on record a copy of plaint and written statement by next the date of hearing.
7. Order *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

MANOJ JAIN, J

OCTOBER 16, 2024/sw